PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6561933

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FILTER-PUR, LLC	01/29/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARUENE CORPORATION	
Street Address:	251 LITTLE FALLS DRIVE	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7294101
Patent Number:	7494458
Patent Number:	7601116
Patent Number:	9033861

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)963-5001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2159635337

collins.mba-jonas@morganlewis.com Email:

CHRISTOPHER I. HALLIDAY **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Address Line 2: 1701 MARKET STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-2921

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	129055-5000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	COLLINS N. MBA-JONAS, III	
SIGNATURE:	/Collins N. Mba-Jonas, III/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Filter-Pur to Aruene Assignment - Execution Version 1-28-21 Signed 1-29-21-1(record)#page1.tif source=Filter-Pur to Aruene Assignment - Execution Version 1-28-21 Signed 1-29-21-1(record)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 055346 FRAME: 0275 506515158

source=Filter-Pur to Aruene Assignment - Execution Version 1-28-21 Signed 1-29-21-1(record)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 055346 FRAME: 0276

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, FILTER-PUR LLC, a company having a place of business at 2907 West Strathmore Ave, Baltimore, MD 21209, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNOR" wishes to convey the patents and patent applications set forth in the attached Schedule A-1 ("Inventions") to Aruene Corporation.

WHEREAS, Aruene Corporation, a company having a place of business at 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, DE 19808, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of memorializing and confirming, or if necessary acquiring, legal and equitable title in the Inventions.

To the extent ASSIGNOR retained any right, title, or interest in or to the Inventions, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR have assigned and/or hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest in and to:

all Inventions and all extensions, reissues, reexaminations, and renewals of any of the foregoing ("Patents"); and

all rights to sue for and recover for, and the right to profits and damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements in the United States and all foreign countries, of the Inventions, Applications or Patents for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The Patents to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms of said granted or to be granted Patents, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, declarations, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the Applications and Patents hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

It is agreed that ASSIGNOR shall be legally bound, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practicing of the Inventions, and to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that it has full right, power and authority to assign its entire right, title, and interest in the Patents, and that ASSIGNOR has not entered into any assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance which would conflict with this Assignment.

TITLE:

This Assignment has been duly executed and delivered and constitutes a valid, binding and

enforceable assignment of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in the Patents.

NAME:

SCHEDULE A-1

ASSIGNED PATENTS

Patents

Title	Jdx	Patent No.	Serial No.	Issue Date
Means and Methods for Treating Headaches	US	7,294,101	10/327,193	11/13/2007
Means and Methods for Treating Headaches	US	7,494,458	11/974,712	02/24/2009
Low Frequency Magnetic Neurostimulator for the Treatment of Neurological Disorders	US	7,601,116	11/436,676	10/13/2009
Low Frequency Neurostimulator for Treatment of Neurological Disorders	US	9,033,861	12/549,303	05/19/2015
Migraine Headache Treatment Apparatus	GB	1 307 260	01959350.8	11/02/2006

PATENT REEL: 055346 FRAME: 0279

RECORDED: 02/20/2021